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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Petition for verified emergency injunctive relief ) Docket No. 090430-TP 

OSS-related releases by Saturn Telecommunication ) 
and request for stay of AT&T's CLEC ) 

Services, Inc. 1 
) Filed: October 23,2009 

AT&I FLORIDA'S PARTIAL iwurioN To DISMISS AND ANSWER AND 
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

BellSouth Telccniniiiunications. Inc. d.h,u l \ I '&T Florida ("AT&T Florida") tiles this 

P;iriid Voticw IO Dismiss mil Answer and Atfirmaiivc Dcfcnscs lo the Venticd Emergency 

Pctition t iw Inluiictivc Rclict and Request To Restrict or Prohibit AT&T from Implementing Its 

CLEC OSS-Kelated Releascs ("Petition") filed hy Saturn Telecommunication Scrvices. Inc. 

("SlS'). and says: 

INTRODUCTION 

0 1 1  October 13, 2000, STS tilcd a Petition which amended STS's Verified Emergency 

Petition for Injunctive Relief and Request for Stay of A.r&T's CLEC OSS-Relaled Releases 

tilcd on Scptcmbcr 2, 2009. As discussed in AT&T Florida's response to STS's initial petition, 

once again based on nothing mort: than t'rroneous inlormation, misplaced conclusions. and 

uncontrolled paranoia. SI 'S  has dccidwl to forgo thc Change Contml Proctxs (TCP ' )  and 

attanpt 1,) unilaterally decide, through pre-emptivc action, what is bcst for the entire CLEC 

wii i i i iui i i ty  . 'The Florid4 Puhlir. Scrvicc Commission ("Commission") should not endursc or 

encourage this impropcr cours~~ of conduct but. instead, should dismiss this Petition. That said, 

in  ordcr to give thc Commission some pcrspcctivc and tacts on this issue, AT&T Florida will 

attcmpt to addrcss sonic ni'thr (unfountledj concerns raised by SI'S. 



In Noveinher 2009, AT&T plans to introduce the 22-state LEX GUI ordering interface 

into the operations support systems ("OSS") of the Legacy BellSouth states. One of the primary 

purposcs of the 22-state LEX pi'ojcct is to provide uniformity to the OSS systems across all of 

AT&T's 22-state ILEC operations. It is critical to note, however, that the 22-state LEX interface 

being releastxl in Novemher 2009 includes a number of significant modifications from the 

existing 13-statc LEX interface. These modifications include additional features that arc 

cotnparahlc to, and in some instances exactly like. the LENS interface.' Thc LEX enhancement 

effort has been in planning for two years and has been the subject of an Accessible Letter (CLEC 

SE09-056) and overviews during CCP meetings in October 2007 (CLEC SE07-039) and August 

2009 (CLEC SEO9-144). 

In order to allow the 9-state CLECs time to adequately test the new 22-state LEX 

interface without disrupting ongoing operations, AT&T Florida began the testing phase on 

October 12,2009. Also, in order to addrcss any issues that CLECs may have upon conclusion of 

iesting. AT&T Florida has a g e d  for Commission Staff to audit the CLECs' specific complaints 

surrounding the 22-state LEX GUI ordering interface once it is implanented. AT&T Florida 

notcs that only 2 CLECs so far have chosen to use the LEX testing environment for the 

November release. One of the two testers is STS. The other testa is successfully using thc 

testing environment, is able to utilize the caprrhilities in LEX, placed successful test orders and 

has not idmtiffed any major defkets with the release. 

' Given that thc 22-state LEX interface to k released in Noveniber 200 has significant modifications from &e 
existing I?-state LEX interface and which had never been ulilimd by a Florida CLEC prior to testing beginning on 
Ocloher 12.2MW. AT&T Florida is pcrplexcd as to how STS manages to state facts and draw conclwions about the 
cspahilitics nF the upcoming 22-state LEX interface in its Petition (which is based upon anidavits executed on 
Septemher 2, 2009). Hecuuee all of STS's (err~meous) assumptions are based on their having experimented with the 
Existing I3-sIatc 1.EX inlcrface (Sw; Diaz Afidavit). the Commission should summarily njecl all of STS' so.called 
l'cts and conclusions Found in the Petition. 
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Morctwcr. in order to give the 9-state CLECs time to adequatefy learn the new 22-state 

LEX intcrfacc without disrupting ongoing operations, AT&T Florida will keep the existing 

LENS ordering interface operational until at least March 22. 2010. This will provide more than 

adequatc time for the CLECs to train their personnel on the 22-state LEX interface. 

Regarding issues of hnctionality, users of  the 22-state LEX will have access to the same 

prc-mder functions (such as address validation, features & services availability. telephone 

number reservation. view customa service record, and PIC/LPIC search). first level validations, 

and duc datc calculations that are currcntly available in the LENS Firm Order Mode when 

creating and issuing a local service requeat (“LSK). Further, RNS, LENS, and the enhanced 22- 

state LEX utilize the very same back-end OSS for validatlon of these edits. As with the LENS 

intcrface, thc 22-state LEX interface to be relea.red in November 2009 will provide rejtxtions 

and clarifications of LSRs within seconds of the CLEC representative submitting the LSR. In 

short. the 22-slate LEX interface will provide for all the necessary functionality to create, 

manage, track, maintain, change or supplcment LSRs and is every bit as efficient as the existing 

LENS interface. 

The 22-state LEX interface to be released in November 2009 will provide a number of 

enhancements not currently available through the 13-state LEX interface. Further, a number of 

the cnhanccmcnts (noted below). some of which were not previously available to LENS users 

(shown in bold), will be made available to the 9-statc LEX uscrs. Some of these enhancements 

wcrc addcd as a direct result of CLEC requests. 

CLECs will have the ability to order all complex services some of which were not 
previously available via LENS. 
Some core products that could only be ordered manually in the SE will be available 
electronically via 22-state LEX. 
Provides for Template and Copy functionality for creating LSRs with same End 
User requirements. 
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Prc-ordcr integration within the Create LSR (Firm Order) process for thc Care Products. 
Inclusion of all necessary fields within the various 1.SK forms to allow for ordering of all 
applicablc scrviccs. 
Bulk Ordering capability. 
Pre-population of 18R fields based upon Requisition Type / Activity Type combinations. 
Enhanced Search capability of LSRs based on certain criteria which can retrieve 
LSRs within a two year period. 

0 Data report rapability to provide customized reports within the LEX database. 
Rcturns Notifications based upon LSR activity in real time. 
Accounts for unique AT&T Southeast processing such as Fast Track LSR issuance and 
IWON supplemental allowances. 

.I CXXC Protile Utility program to manage pre-population of LSR fields based on a 
company code. 

Clcarly. STS has jumped to erroneous conclusions surrounding the 22-state LEX interface 

and its upcoming November release. As discussed herein, the Commission should not allow STS 

to unilaterally forestall the implementation of the 22-state LEX interface, especially given that 

the unification ofthe OSS and the resulting enhancements will inevitably inure to the benefit of 

any CLEC' operating in Florida that makes use of the LEX interface when it becomes operational 

in November. 

PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS 

A. 

A motion to dismiss questions whether the complaint alleges sufficient facts to state a 

cause of action as a matter of law. See Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So.2d 349, 350 (Fla. 1" DCA 

1993). In disposing of a motion to dismiss, the Commission m s t  assume all of the aJJegations 

of thc complaint to be truc. Set In re: Contplaint andpetition ofJohn Charles Heekin against 

F/orida Power R. Lighf Co., Order No. PSC-99-10544-FOF-E1, Dockct No. 981923-El, (Issued 

May 24, 1999) (citing to Varnes. 624 So.2d at 350). To sustain a motion to dismiss, the moving 

party must dcmonstratc that. accepting all allegations in the petition as facially correct, the 

petition still fails to statc a cause of action tor which relief can be bpnted. In ~ e ;  Petition IO 

Standard for Motion to Dismiss 
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invcstigute. claim .for damagcs. complaint and othcr statements against respondent.7 Evercom 

S~..~tcvns. Inc. dil>/u Ci)rrectiunal Riilirig Services arid BellSautlt Corporation by Bessie Huss, 

Dockct No. 06064O-TP. Order No. PSC-07-0332-PAA-TP (Issued April 16, 2007) citing In re: 

Application .for Amendment of Cert$cutes Nos. 359- W arid 290-S to Add Terriiow in Browrd 

Coiint,~~ Soiith 8rowar.d Uti/ity, Inc. 95 FPSC 5:339 (1995); Varnes, 624 So.2d at 350. 

B. 

STS rtyuests in the Whcrcfnrc clause of the Petition for “[aln order that this Cornmission 

restrain or prohibit AT&T from implementing the ATdtT 22-State OSS Alipnent  in November 

2009.’’ Moreover, STS requests “[aln order requiring that AT&T Florida cannot retire LENS 

without this Commission’s approval”; “[aln order requiring that LEX has the same pre-order 

cdits. and has the same quality and capabilities, prior to retiring LENS”; “[aln order prohibiting 

AT&T from retiring LENS until this Commission completes an audit of LEX and Verigate and 

AT&T corrects all deficiencies found by this Commission”; “[aln order requiring that AT&T 

makc its LENS OSS with its edit checking capabilities available to STS and other CLECs until 

any new OSS replacement system contains the same capabilities” and “[aln order requiring 

AT&F to continue to provide its LENS OSS with all of its current capabilities available to STS 

and other CLECs until any new OSS replacement system contains the Same capabilities.” 

However, to thc extcnt STS has requested injunctive relief in its Petition, the Commission cannot 

provide STS’ requested injunctive relice and this portion of the Petition must be dismissed or 

stricken. 

STS’ Request for Injunctive Relief 

As a crcature of statute, the Commission has only those powers granted by the 

Legislature and has no common law or inherent powers. Sratc v. Mayo, 354 So. 2d 359. 360 

- flie Commission’s statutory authority concerning injunctions is limited to seeking injunctive relief in the circuit 
cowl. See p 364.0lS. 1:Ia. Stat. (“‘lhc commission i s  authoriled to seek relief in circuit cou~I  including temporary 
or permanent injunctions. rcstraining order, or any other appropriate order.“). 

I .  
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(Fla. 1977). (“[Tlhe Public Service Commission was created and exists through legislative 

cnacbncnt. Bcing a statutory creature, its powers and duties are only those conferred expressly or 

impliedly by statute.”): Citj’ o f C q e  Coral v. GAC Utifitv, 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973) (.same). 

Mormvcr, any authority granted by necessary implication must be dcrived from fair implication 

and iotendnicnt incident to any express authority. See Atlantic Coast Line R.H. Co. v. Sfuie, 74 

So. 595. 601 (Fla. 1917); State v. Louisville Ce. N. R. Cu., 49 So. 39 (Fla. 1909). Finally, “any 

reasonable doubt as to the existence of a particular power of  the Commission must be resolved 

against it.” Siufe v. Majw, 354 S o .  2d 359,361 (Fla. 1977). 

The Commission has acknowledged that it lacks authority to issue injunctions in In re; 

Complnint and I’efiliori of Cynwd Inwsfments Against Tamiami Village Utility, Inc., Docket 

Nos. 920649-WS and 930642-WS, Order No. PSC-94-0210 (February 21, 1994). where it stated: 

“We agree that this Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction to issue injunctions . . . 

.” Id. at 0; sce also Florida Power & Light Company v. Albert I.itter Sudios, /ne. 896 So.2d 891. 

892 11.3 (Ffa. 3d IICX 2005) (The Cornmission “conccdes that it lacks the authority to issue 

injunctive relief.”); I n  re: /’clition to investigate. claim .for damages, complaini and other 

statements aguinst respondents Eercom swiems, Inc. d/b/a Correctional Billing Services and 

NellSoti~lr Corporation by Bessic Russ, Docket No. M0640-TP, Order No. PSC-07-0332-PAA- 

TP (Issued April 16, 2007) (‘We End it appropriate to grant BellSouth’s Partial Motion to 

Dismiss. The PctitiodComplaint shall be dismissed in part because we do not have judicial 

power rcquired to (b) issue injunctions”) and In re: Petition for Commission io infervene, 

investiguic? arid mediate dispute between IN, Intenref Corporation d/b/a DSLi and BellSouth 

j.i?lec.ommirr~icutions. fnc., Docket No. 08063 1 -TP, Order No. PSC- 09-05 15-PCO-TP (Issued 

July 21, 2 0 0 )  (“wc find that this Commission does not have the authority to provide injunctive 
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relicf to [Petitioner]. Thus, assuming all of [Petitionerl’s allegations as true, we find that 

[Petitioner] has failed to state a caux of action for which injunctive relief can be granted. As 

such. we shall grant the AT&T Partial Motion to Dismiss and thereby dismiss the portion of  the 

Pctition in which [Petitioner] requests injunctive relief.”) 

Bccausc STS’ Petition sceks a remedy that the Commission has no authority to provide, 

the pnrtion ofthe Petition seeking injunctive relief should be dismissed or stricken. 

C. STS’ Request for Costs 

SI’S requests in the Wherefore clause of the Petition for “[aln order for costs and for such 

other relief as the Commission deems just and appropriate.” To the extent that Petitioner has 

costs in its Petition, AT&T Florida requests that this portion of the Petition he dismissed or 

stricken. 

The Commission has no statutory authority to award msts as requested in the Petition. 

See Iri re: Application qf George Dorman and M. Pate Sniveiy ,f ir  a certificate of public 

conveiiimce atid necessitr, io operate as a radio common carrier in the Winter Uaven, Florida 

area Docket No. 72401-RCC, Order No. 5579 (Issued November 9, 1972) (“we find no 

statutory authority for the Cornmission to assess costs against the applicants and to award the 

protestant its costs and attorneys’ fees.”). Moreover, STS is asking the Commission, as a 

Legislative agency, to entertain requests that it act like a court, which it is not and, thus it cannot 

award eosts. See 111 re: f’etition 10 investigate. claim for damages. compiainl and orher 

stutcrncvifs uguinst respond en!.^ Ewrcom Svstems. inc. &bia Correctional Billing Services and 

HeIlSoirfh C‘oiporafion 5 m 7 k  Huss, Docket No. 060640-TP, Order No. PSC-07-0332-PAA- 

TP (Issued April 16. 2007)(“The PctitiotiiComplaint requests that we grant relief that can only be 

effected through the exercise of judicial pow er...[ The Complaint] requests an award in the 
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nature of  cost? and attorney fees ... As a Legislative agency, this Commission may not entertain 

requests that it act like a cx~urt. For this reason alone, we find it appropriate that the claims 

identified above must be dismissed with prejudice.”). 

The Petition citcs no  statute or conWacma1 hasis that authorixs the Commission to award 

costs. In addition. the Pctitlon requests relicf that the Commission has no authority to provide. 

Thus. the portion ofthe Petition seeking costs should be dismissed or stricken 

D. STS’s Allcgations that AT&T Florida Has Violated Section 364.14(2), 
Florida Statutcs 

In its Petition at Paragraph 28, STS citcs Section 3M. 14(2), Florida Statutes and requests 

that the Commission find AT&T Florida in violatton of this statute in the Wherefore clause. 

However, by the express terms of Section 364.051(c), Florida Statues, AT&T Florida is not 

subjcct to the provlsions of Section 364.14, Florida Statutes as AT&T Florida elected price 

regulation. effective January I ,  1996. See In re: Notice of election of price regulation by 

DellSouth 7i~lecomm~tni~utio1nu. lnc. &Mu Soritliei-n Bell Telephone and Teiegruph Compuny, 

Docket No. 951 354-TL, Order No. PSC-96-0036-FOF-TL (Issual January 10, 1996) (“Southern 

Bell filed its notice of price regulation on November I ,  1995. Accordingly, we acknowledge the 

clcction and note that, effective January I ,  I995[sic], the Conipmy will he subject to the price 

regulation provisions set forth in 364.05 I”). Specifically, 364.05 1 (c) provides as follows: 

Each company subject to this section is exempt from rate base, rate of return 
replation, and the rcquirtments of ss. 364.03, 364.035, 364.037, 364.05, 364.14, 
364.17, 364.18, and 364.19, (emphasis added). 

Thcrcforc, as a matter of law, the Commission cannot find that AT&T Florida violated 

Section 364.14(1). Florida Statutes and any allegation that AT&T Florida has violated Section 

364.1412) should be dismissed or strickm. 
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E. S’fS’s Allegations that AT&T Florida Has Violated Section 364.15, Florida 
Statutes 

In its Petition at Paragraph 29, STS cites Section 364.15, Florida Statutes and requests 

that the Commission find AT&T Florida in violation of this statute in the Wherefore clause. 

Howevcr. the express language of Section 364.15, Florida Statues, limits the application of this 

statute t o  “basic local telecommunications services’’ and, thus, it has no application to the 

systcms at issue that  AT&T Florida provides to STS in Florida. Therefore, as a mattcr of law, 

based upon STS’s allegations. the Commission cannot find that AT&T Florida violated Section 

364.15, Florida Statutes and any allegation that AT&T Florida has violated Section 364.15 

should be dismissed or stricken. 

ANSWER TO SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS 

As to the specitically-numbered paragaphs in the Petition, AT&T responds to each 

below. Any and all allegations ofthe Petition nor expressly admitted herein arc denied. Further, 

to the extent incorporated into the Petition, AT&T denies the allegations in the attached 

Affidavits and plans to rebut said Affidavits in written pre-filed testimony. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Paragraph I ofthe Petition requires no response from AT&T Florida. 

Paragraph 2 of thc Petition requires no response &om AT&T Florida. 

AT&T admits the allegations set forth in Paragraph 3 of  the Petition. 

AT&T admits the allegations set forth in Paragraph 4 of the Petition but notes that 

the correct street address is 675 West Peachtree Street. 

5. AT&T admits that the Commission has jurisdiction over this Petition. Any 

remaining allegations in Paragaph 5 of the Petition are denied. 

6. AT&T admits that the Commission has jurisdiction over this Petition. Any 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 6 of the Petition are denied. 
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7. AT&T admits that on July 22, 1998 the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98- 

1001-FOP-TP iii Docket No. 9801 19-TP (“Supra Order“). AT&T contends that the Supra Order 

has no relevance to this proceeding as neither STS nor any other CLEC (other than Supra, which 

is now defunct) was a party to that proceeding. While other CLECs may have second-handedly 

received some benefit from the Supra Order, there is nothing in the Supra Order that suggests it 

applies to CLECs that werc not parties to the proceeding. Thus, any reliance upon the Supra 

Order is misplaced. A n y  remaining allegations in Paragraph 7 of the Petition are denied. 

8. AT&T contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself and that Paragraph 8 of the 

Pctitirm requires no  affirmative response from AT&T. To the extent STS attempts to take 

portions of the Supra Order out of context. AT&T denies that those portions of the Supra Order 

have any relevance. Iurther, AT&T contends that the Supra Order has no relevance to this 

proceeding as ncither STS nor any other CLEC (other than Supra, which is now defunct) was a 

party to that pmcccding. While other CLECs may have second-handedly received some benefit 

tiom thc Supra Order, there is nothing in the Supra Order that suggests i t  applies to CLECs that 

were not parties to the proceeding. Thus, any reliance upon the Supra Order is misplaced. Any 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 8 of the Petition arc denied. 

9. AT&T dcnics that it has an unfair competitive advantage in the ordering process 

and that CLEC ordcring capabilities arc not at parity with AT&T’s ordering processes. AT&T 

contends that it i s  the responsibility of the CLEC to submit proper, mistake-free orders. AT&T 

admits that LENS has cdit checking capabilities. but AT&T i s  without knowledge as to how STS 

utilizes the LENS interFace when interacting with STS customers. AT&T contends that the 22- 

state LEX interface to be released in November 2009 has edit checking capabilities similar to the 

existing LENS interface. AT&T dcnies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 9 of thc Petition. 
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IO. AT&" contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself and that Paragraph 10 of 

the Petition (including the footnote thereto) requires no affirmative response from AT&T. To 

the extent SI'S attempts to take portions of the Supra Order out o f  context, or to summarize the 

testimony in that proceeding, AT&T denies that those portions of the Supra Order have any 

relevance. Further. AT&T contends that the Supra Order has no relevance to this proceeding as 

neither STS nor any o tha  CLEC (other than Supra, which i s  now defunct) was a party to that 

proceeding. Whilc other CLECs may have second-handedly received some benefit from the 

Supra Order, thcrc is nothing in the Supra Order that suggests it applies to CLECs that were not 

parties to the procwding. Thus, any reliance upon the Supra Order is misplaced. Any remaining 

allegations in ParabTaph I O  of  the Petition (including the footnote thereto) arc denied. 

I 1 .  AT&T admits that the Commission issued Order No. PSc-03-1178-PAA-TP on 

October 21,2003 and Order No. PSC-04-II46-FOF-TP on November 18,2004. AT&T admits 

that these two Orders were issued in the same docket as the Supra Order. AT&T contends that 

these Ordcrs speak for thanselves and that Paragraph I I of  the Petition requires no aftinnative 

response from AT&T. To the extent STS attempts to take portions of those Orders out of 

context, AT&T denies that those portions of the Orders have any rclevance. Further, AT&T 

contends that the Ordcrs have no relevance to this proceeding as neither STS nor any other 

CI..EC (other than Supra; which is now defunct) was a party to that proceeding. While other 

CLECs may havc second-handedly received some benefit from these Orders, there is nothing in 

the O r d m  that suggests they apply to CLECs that were not parties to the proceeding. Thus, any 

reliance upon these Ordcrs is misplaccd. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph I I of the 

Petition arc dcnicd. 
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12. The rcfcrcnced Acccssihle Letter speaks for itself and rcquires no response from 

AT&T. AT%T admits the remaining allegations in Paragraph 12 of the Petition. 

13. AT&T admils that it provided a 22-state LEX migration overview at the August 5, 

2009 CCP meeting. AT&T admits that the current LENS ordering interface will eventually he 

rcplaccd hy this aihanced 22-state LEX ordering interface. AT&T contends that the Affidavits 

of Caryn Diaz and Ronald Curry speak for themselves. To the extent being relied upon by STS 

as  fact or opinion inconsistent with ATVT's adinissions in this Paragraph. AT&T denies the 

allegations in the Affidavits and in Paragraph 13 of the Petition. Any remaining allebmtions in 

Paragraph I3 of the Petition are denied. 

14. AT&T adinits that conversations regarding the LEX interface migration were held 

during the CCP inecting on August 5,200.  AT&T lacks information sufficient to form a belief 

as to whether the quoted itans were in fact direct quotes, so those allegations are denied. To 

thc extent k i n g  rclied upon by STS as fact or opinion, AT&T denies the allebmtions in the 

Affidavits and in Paragraph 14 of the Petition. Any rtmaining allegations in Paragraph 14 of the 

Petition are denied. 

15. AT&T contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself and that Paragraph 15 of 

the Petition (including the footnote thercto) requires no affirmative response from AT&T. To 

the cxtent STS attempts to take portions of the Supra Order out of context, or to summarize the 

tcstimony in that proceeding, AT&T denies that those portions of the Supra Ordcr have any 

relevance. Further, AT&T contends that the Supra Order has no relevance to this proceedmg as 

ncithcr STS nor any other CLEC' (other than Supra, which is now defunct) was a party to that 

proceeding. While other CLECs may have second-handedly received some benefit from the 

Supra Order, thcrc is nothing in thc Supra Order that suggests it applies to CLEO that were not 
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parties to the procceding. Thus, any rcliance upon the Supra Order is misplaced. Any remaining 

allegations in Paragraph I5 of the Petition (including the footnote thereto) are denied. 

16. AI&T admits that RNS prompts corrections that save time during the ordering 

process. which is also true of the 22-state LEX interface that is being released in November 

2009. AT&T contends that the Affidavit of Cesar Lug0 speaks for itself. To the extent being 

rclicd upon by STS as fact or opinion, AT&T denies the allegations in the Affidavit and in 

I’aragraph 16 01’ the Petition. Any remaining allegations in Parapph 16 of thc Petition arc 

dcnicd. 

17. AT&T contends that the Affidavits of Caryn Dim and Ronald Cuny speak for 

themselves. To the extent being relicd upon by STS as fact or opinion, AT&T denies the 

allcgations in the Affidavits and in Paragraph 17 of the Petition. Any remaining allegations in 

Paragraph I7 of the Petition are denied. 

18. 

IO. 

AT&T denies each and every allegation in  Paragraph 18 of the Petition. 

AT&T contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself and that Paragraph 19 of 

the Petition requires no affirmative response from AT&T. To the extent STS attempts to take 

portions of the Supra Order out of context, AT&T dcnics that those portions of the Supra Order 

have any relevance. Further, AT&T contends that the Supra Order has no relevance to this 

procccding as neither STS nor any other CLEC (other than Supra, which is now defunct) way a 

party to that procecding. While other CLECs may havc second-handedly received some benefit 

froin thc Supra Order, there is nothing in the Supra Order that suggests it applies to CLECs that 

were not partics to the proceeding. Thus, any reliance upon the Supra Order is misplaced. Any 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 19 ofthe Petition are denied. 
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20. AT&T admits that ALECs and CLECs are interchangeable tcrms in Florida 

telecoinmunications jargon. AT&T contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself and that 

Paragraph 20 of  the Petition rcquires no affirmative response from AT&T. To the extent STS 

attempts to takc portions of the Supra Order out of context, AT&T denies that those portions of 

the Supra Order havc any relevance. Further, AT&T contends that the Supra Order has DO 

relevancc to this prttceeding as neither STS nor any other CLEG (other than Supra, which is now 

defunct) was a party to that proceeding. While other CLECs may havc second-handedly 

received some benefit from the Supra Order, there is nothing in the Supra Order that suggests it 

applies to CLECs that were not parties to the proceeding. Thus, any reliance upon thc Supra 

Order is tnrsplactd. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 20 of the Petition are denied. 

21. AT&T denies the allegations in Paragraph 21 of the Petition. Further, to the 

extcnt STS argues that the Supra Orda  created an obligation on ATcSrT, that allegation is also 

denied mid AT&I' contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself AT&T also contends that the 

Supra Order has  no relevance to this proceeding as neither STS nor any other CLEC (other than 

Supra, which is now defunct) was a party to that proceeding. While other CLECs may have 

second-handcdly reccivcd some benefit from the Supra Order, there i s  nothing in the Supra 

Order that suggcsts it applies to CLECs that were not parties to the proceeding. Thus, any 

reliance upon thc Supra Order is misplaced. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 21 of the 

Petition arc denied. 

22. AT&T admits that it utilizes edit checking capabilities in RNS. The 22-state LEX 

intedacc heing rclcascd in November 2009 also provides edit checking capabilities. The 

reinaining allegations in  Paragaph 22 ofthe Petition are denied. 
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23. AT&T lacks information sufficient to form a belief a? to whether STS might 

discover any “deficiencics in LEX aRa it commences testing“, so those allegations are denied. 

AT&T contends that the rcfcrenccd Statutes, Rules and statutory language speak for themselves 

and that ParabTaph 23 of the Petition requires no affirmative response from AT&T. To the 

cxtcnt STS contends that the refercnced Statutes, Rules and statutory language have any 

relevance to this proceeding or that AT&T is in violation of those statutes or Rules, AT&” 

dcnies those allegations. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 23 of the Petition are denied. 

24. AT&T contmds that thc referenced Rules, Statutes and statutory language speak 

fix thcnisclvcs. To the cxtcnt STS contends that the referenced Rules, Statutes and statutory 

language have any relevance to this proceeding or that AT&T Florida is in violation of those 

NICS or statutes, AT&T Florida denies those allegations. AT&T Florida further denies STS’s 

allegations in Paragraph 24 of the Pctition that VLxigate and LEX arc not comparative to AT&T 

Florida’s Retail RNS system and that Verigate and LEX are “inferior and not equal or at parity 

with AT&T’s Retail RNS.” AT&T Florida affirmatively states that LENS, LEX and AT&T 

Florida’s Retail RNS systtm all perform the following prc-ordering functions: Address 

Validation. Telephone Number Reservation, Customer Scrvicc Record Retrieval and Validation, 

ProductiFeature Availability, PIC/LPIC (LD Cams and Local Carrier choice) and due date 

retrieval. Additionally. all three systems (LENS, LEX and RNS) access the same backend 

support systcms for these pre-order functions. Any remaining allcgations in Paragraph 24 of the 

Pctition arc dcnicd. 

2.5. AT&T contcnds that the referenced Statutes and statutory language speak for 

thcinsclvcs and that Paragraph 25 of the Petition requires no attinnative response fiom ATET. 

To thc extent STS contends that the refercnced Statutcs and statutory language have any 
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relevance to this proceeding or that AT&T i s  in violation of those statutes, AT&T denies those 

allcgations. Any rcinaining allegations in Paragraph 25 of the Petition are denied. 

26. AT&T denies the allegations in Paragraph 26 of the Petition. Further, to the 

cxtcnt STS argues that thc Supra Order created an obligation on AT&T, that allegation is also 

denied and AT&T contends that the Supra Order speaks for itself. AT&T also contends that the 

Supra Ord.(i~7 has no relevance to Uiis procceding as neither STS nor any other CLEC (other then 

Supra, which 15 now dcfunct) was a party to that proceeding While other CLECs may have 

second-handcdly received winc benefit from the Supra Order, there is nothing in the Supra 

Order that suggcsts it applies to CLECs that werc not partic$ to the proceeding. Thus, any 

reliance upon the Supra Order IS misplaced. Any remaining allegations in Parajpph 26 of the 

Petition arc dcnicd. 

27. AT&T contends that the referenced Rules, Statutes and statutory language spcak 

for thcmselvcs and that Paragraph 27 of the Petition requires no affirmative response from 

AT&r TO the extmt STS contends that the referenced Rules, Statutes and statutory language 

havc any rclerance to this proceeding or that AT&T is in violation of those Rules or Statutes, 

ATXI denies those allegations. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 27 of the Petition are 

denied. 

28. AT&T contends that the referenced Statutes and statutory language speak for 

thcmselvcs and that Paragraph 28 of the Petition requires no affirmative response from AT&T. 

To the extent STS contends that thc refwcnccd Statutes and statutory language have any 

rclevance to this proceeding or that AT&T is in violation of those statutes, AT&T denies those 

allegations. Moreover, Section 364.14, Florida Statutes i s  not applicable to AT&T Florida and 
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thc Commission has no  authority to find AT&T Florida in violation of this statute. &e F.S. 5 

364.05 I ( 1 )(e). Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 28 ofthe Petition are denied. 

29. AT&T contends that the refercnced Statutcs and statutory language speak for 

thcmselvcs and that Paragraph 29 o f  thc Pctition requires no affirmative response From AT&T. 

AT&T Florida affirmatively states that Section 364.15, Florida Statutcs, (2009) is limited solely 

lo the provision of' "basic local telecommunications services" and, thus, is not applicahie to the 

systctns at issuc in the Petition. To the extent STS contends that the refercnced Statutes and 

statutoty lanyaye have any relevance to this proceeding or that AT&T is in violation of  those 

statutes. AT&T denies those allegations. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 29 of  the 

Petition are dcnied. 

30. AI'&T contends that the referencod Statutes and statutory language speak for 

thcinsclvL> and that Paragraph 30 of the Petition requires no affirmative response From AT&T. 

To the extent STS contends that thc refcrenced Statutes and statutory language have any 

rclevance to this proceeding or that AT&T is in violation of those statutes, AT&T denies those 

allegations. Any remaining allegations in Paragraph 30 of the Petition are denied. 

31. Al'&T denies that STS is entitlcd to any relief in this Petition. Futther, the 

Commission cannot grant the relief requcsted because: (a) the Commission kdcks the requisite 

jurisdiction andlor (b) STS has failed to demonstrate that it is entitled to any relief. Therefore, 

any claims for rclief'should be denied hy the Commission. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

1 .  

2 .  

STS' Petition fails to state a Cause of action upon which relief may be granted. 

STS lacks standing to allege violation of a Commission Order to which it was not 

u party. 
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3. ’The provisions of Section 364.14, Florida Statutes are not applicable to AT&T 

Florida and the Coinmission has no authority to find AT&T Florida In violation ofthts statute. 

1. Section 364.15, Florida Statutes is limited solely to the provision of “basic local 

telecommunications serv~ces” and is  not applicable to the systems at issue in the Petition. 

WI IEREFORE, hawng responded to the Petition, AT&T Florida respectfully requests 

that the Commission issuc an Order dismissing the Petition and granting such hrther relief as the 

Commission deems just and proper. 

Kcspectfully submitted this 23rd day of October, 2009. 

MANUEL A. CURDIAN 
c/o Gregory R. Follenshee 
AT&T Southeast Legal Dept. 
150 South Monroe Street, Ste. 400 
Tallahassee, FL 33 I30 
Tekphone: (305) 347-5561 
Facsimile: (305) 577-4491 
Email: ke2722Ratt.com 

ih9467@.att.com 
inrr27081datt.coni 

ATTORNEYS FOR BELLSOUTH 
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